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SPORTS AND AMUSEMENTS

CHAPTER 341

H. B. No. 882
(Tough, Davis, Dickey)

MINORS AT PUBLIC DANCES

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 53-02-10 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating to the admission of certain minors to public dances.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 53-02-10 of the North Dakota
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

53-02-10. Admission of Certain Minors to Public Dance Pro-
hibited—Exception.) No proprietor, lessee, manager, nor em-
ployee of any proprietor, lessee, or manager of any hall, room,
pavilion, bowery, platform, or other structure in or to which
the public generally is invited to participate by paying an
admission fee in money or other token of value shall admit,
while dancing is practiced in or at such place, any person
under the age of eighteen years unless such person is accom-
panied by a parent or guardian. The provisions of this section
shall not apply to dances sponsored and supervised by a muni-
cipality, school district, or civie, fraternal, or religious organ-
ization. A copy of this section shall be posted in a conspicuous
place at the entrance of every public dancing place.

Approved March 13, 1963.
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CHAPTER 342

H. B. No. 880
(Tough, Johnston, Kelly)

DANCING ON PREMISES WHERE LIQUOR SOLD, REPEAL

AN ACT

To repeal section 53-02-12 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating
to dancing on premises at or near which liquor is sold.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Repeal.) Section 53-02-12 of the North Dakota Cen-
tury Code is hereby repealed.

Approved March 21, 1963.

CHAPTER 343

H. B. No. 824
(Vendsel)

PROHIBITION OF MINORS IN CERTAIN PLACES

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 53-05-08 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating to public places where minors are not allowed.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 53-05-08 of the North Dakota
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

53-05-08. Minors Not Allowed in Certain Public Places —
Exception—Penalty.) It shall be unlawful for the owner of
any pool or billiard hall or any place where public games of
pool, billiards, or cards are played, to allow any person under
the age of eighteen years or any person attending a local high
school to play any of the games mentioned or to be allowed
to visit any of said places, unless accompanied by parent or
guardian or unless said places have been individually approved
and certified by resolution of the governing body of a city,
village, or county for the use and enjoyment of persons under
the age of eighteen years or persons attending a local high
school.
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Any person found guilty of violating this section shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of
not less than ten dollars, nor more than one hundred dollars,
or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed thirty
days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 9, 1963.
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